
UNIT  RESIDENTIAL  LOW VOLTAGE HIGHER VOLTAGE

GENERATION & TRANSMISSION
Generation - System Charge Php/kWh 7.3864               7.3864                 7.3864                     

SURIGAO DEL NORTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
Narciso - Espina Sts., Surigao City

BILLING RATES for MAINLAND & BAPA
for the billing month of February 2021

CHARGES

Generation - System Charge Php/kWh 7.3864               7.3864                 7.3864                     
*DAA - GRAM  (Jan 2007 - Apr 2010 customers) Php/kWh 0.0102               0.0102                 0.0102                     
**DAA - ICERA  (July 2009 - Apr 2010 customers) Php/kWh 0.0014               0.0014                 0.0014                     
***ACRM True-Up Adjustment (Mar 2010 - Dec 2014 customers) Php/kWh (0.2642)             (0.2642)                (0.2642)                    
PARR Php/kWh 0.0214               -                      -                           
Transmission - System Charge Php/kWh 0.7153               1.5778                 
Transmission - Demand Charge Php/kW -                    -                      308.1421                  
System Loss Charge Php/kWh 0.9759               0.9759                 0.9759                     

DISTRIBUTION (SURNECO)
Distribution - System Charge Php/kWh 0.5143               0.5134                 -                           
Distribution - Demand Charge Php/kW -                      190.0300                  
Supply - System Charge Php/kWh 0.5828               -                      -                           
Supply - Ret. Cust. Charge Cust/mo 41.6100               41.6100                    
Metering - System Charge Php/kWh 0.3669               
Metering - Ret. Cust. Charge meter/mo 5.0000               31.1900               31.1900                    

Php/kWh 0.2508               0.2508                 0.2508                     

SUBSIDIES
Lifeline Subsidy Rate Php/kWh 0.0311               0.0311                 0.0311                     
Senior Citizen Subsidy Rate Php/kWh 0.0010               0.0010                 0.0010                     

Government Revenues
Universal Charges:

Reinvestment Fund For Sustainable CAPEX (RFSC)

Universal Charges:
ME NPC-SPUG Php/kWh 0.1544               0.1544                 0.1544                     
ME RED Php/kWh 0.0017               0.0017                 0.0017                     
Environmental Charges Php/kWh -                    -                      -                           
NPC Stranded Contract Cost Php/kWh -                    -                      -                           
NPC Stranded Debt Php/kWh 0.0428               0.0428                 0.0428                     

FIT-ALL (Renewable) Php/kWh 0.0983               0.0983                 0.0983                     

Php/kWh 10.8905           10.7810              8.6898                     
ADD: Fixed Charges Php/Mo 5.0000             72.8000              72.8000                   

Php/kW -                      498.1721                Monthly Demand Charge

TOTAL CHARGES

VAT   - Generation Php/kWh 0.8699               0.8699                 0.8699                     
         -  Transmission Php/kWh 0.0730               0.1609                 0.0967                     
         -  System Loss Php/kWh 0.1133               0.1133                 0.1133                     
         -  Distribution & Subsidies Php/kWh 0.1795               0.0655                 0.0039                     

Php/Mo 0.6000               8.7360                 8.7360                     
Php/kW -                    -                      22.8036                    

Php/kWh 12.1262           11.9906              9.7736                     
ADD: Fixed Charges Php/Month 5.6000             81.5360              81.5360                   

Php/kW -                    -                      520.9757                
*DAA - GRAM Charged to Existing Jan 2007 - Apr 2010 Customers Only
**DAA - ICERA Charged to Existing July 2009 - Apr 2010 Customers Only
***ACRM True-Up Adjustment Charged to Existing Mar 2010 - Dec 2014 Customers Only

Monthly Demand Charge

TOTAL CHARGES BEFORE PROVISION FOR RPT



SURIGAO DEL NORTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
Narciso - Espina Sts., Surigao City

BILLING RATES for HIKDOP
for the billing month of February 2021

UNIT  RESIDENTIAL  LOW VOLTAGE 

GENERATION(NPC-SPUG)
Generation - System Charge Php/kWh 4.7338                       4.7338                         
PARR Php/kWh (0.3000)                      -                               

CHARGES

System Loss Charge Php/kWh 0.3631                       0.3631                         

DISTRIBUTION (SURNECO)
Distribution - System Charge Php/kWh 0.5143                       0.5134                         
Supply - System Charge Php/kWh 0.5828                       -                               
Supply - Ret. Cust. Charge Cust/mo 41.6100                       
Metering - System Charge Php/kWh 0.3669                       
Metering - Ret. Cust. Charge meter/mo 5.0000                       31.1900                       

Php/kWh 0.2508                       0.2508                         

SUBSIDIES
Lifeline Subsidy Rate Php/kWh 0.0311                       0.0311                         

Reinvestment Fund For Sustainable CAPEX

Senior Citizen Subsidy Rate Php/kWh 0.0010                       0.0010                         

Government Revenues:
Universal Charges:
ME NPC-SPUG Php/kWh 0.1544                       0.1544                         
ME RED Php/kWh 0.0017                       0.0017                         
Environmental Charges Php/kWh -                             -                               
NPC Stranded Contract Cost Php/kWh -                             -                               
NPC Stranded Debts Php/kWh 0.0428                       0.0428                         

Php/kWh 6.7427                       6.0921                         
Php/Month 5.0000                       72.8000                       

TOTAL CHARGES 
Php/Month 5.0000                       72.8000                       

VAT   - Generation Php/kWh 0.5486                       0.5486                         
         -  System Loss Php/kWh 0.0421                       0.0421                         
         -  Distribution & Subsidies Php/kWh 0.1795                       0.0655                         

Php/Mo 0.6000                       8.7360                         
Php/kWh 7.5129                       6.7483                         

Php/Month 5.6000                       81.5360                       
TOTAL CHARGES  w/ VAT



SURIGAO DEL NORTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
Narciso - Espina Sts., Surigao City

BILLING RATES for "SALE FOR RESALE" customer in NONOC ISLANDS
for the billing month of February 2021

UNIT  RESIDENTIAL  LOW VOLTAGE 

GENERATION(NPC-SPUG & DIELCO)

CHARGES

Generation - Sale for Resale Php/kWh 5.3138                           5.3138                  
System Loss Charge Php/kWh 0.4672                           0.4672                  

DISTRIBUTION (SURNECO)
Distribution - System Charge Php/kWh 0.5143                           0.5134                  
Supply - System Charge Php/kWh 0.5828                           
Supply - Ret. Cust. Charge Cust/mo 41.6100                
Metering - System Charge Php/kWh 0.3669                           
Metering - Ret. Cust. Charge meter/mo 5.0000                           31.1900                

Php/kWh 0.2508                           0.2508                  

SUBSIDIES
Lifeline Subsidy Rate Php/kWh 0.0311                           0.0311                  
Senior Subsidy Rate Php/kWh 0.0010                           0.0010                  

Reinvestment Fund For Sustainable CAPEX

Senior Subsidy Rate Php/kWh 0.0010                           0.0010                  

Government Revenues:
Universal Charges:
ME NPC-SPUG Php/kWh 0.1544                           0.1544                  
ME RED Php/kWh 0.0017                           0.0017                  
Environmental Charges Php/kWh -                                 -                        
NPC Stranded Contract Cost Php/kWh -                                 -                        
NPC Stranded Debts Php/kWh 0.0428                           0.0428                  

Php/kWh 7.7268                           6.7762                  
Php/Month 5.0000                           72.8000                

VAT   - Sale for Resale Php/kWh 0.5767                           0.5767                  
         -  System Loss Php/kWh 0.0507                           0.0507                  

TOTAL CHARGES 

         -  System Loss Php/kWh 0.0507                           0.0507                  
         -  Distribution & Subsidies Php/kWh 0.1795                           0.0655                  

Php/Mo 0.6000                           8.7360                  
Php/kWh 8.5337                           7.4691                  
Php/Month 5.6000                           81.5360                

TOTAL CHARGES  w/ VAT


